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Purpose

To objectively assess the quality of Village
services that are provided to businesses in
Pinehurst

To identify ways to improve the quality of
Village services that are provided to
businesses in the community

To measure trends from previous surveys



~Methodology
Four-page survey

Took average respondents about 10-15
minutes to complete

Many of the questions were similar to
those asked in previous surveys

Administered by mail, online and phone

A random sample of 75 business
owners/senior managers completed the

survey



Topic #1
Characteristics of the
Business Community
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Q21. How many years have you been in operation

in the Village?

by percentage of respondents (excluding "not provided”)

0-5 years
17%

6-10 years
21%

20+ years
38%

11-15 years
8%

16-20 years
17%
by Number of Years in

the Village

Sowrce: ETC Institute (Pinelust, NC Business Survey - 2018)

Good Representation

o
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Q20. Primary Business Category for Your Business
by percentage of respondents

Restaurants & Food Services

4%
Retail
Professional, Scientific, H,; 12%

& Technical Services

9%
Other
20%

Financial & Insurance
11%

11%
Arts, Entertainment,
& Recreation

11%
Real Estate &
Rental Leasing

21%
Health Care &

Social Assistance

Good Representation
Source: EIC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Survey - 2018) by Type of Business



Q22. Is Your Business Any of the Following:

by percentage of respondents

Member of Moore Co. Chamber of Commerce

Business located in the Village Center

Member of Pinehurst Business Partners

40%

0%

Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Siwrvey - 2018)

10%

20%

30%

HYes

40%

20%



Topic #2
Perceptions of the Village




Q5. Overall Satisfaction with Various Perceptions of the
Village of Pinehurst

by percentage of respondents who had used the service or department and rated the temasa 1to 5 on
a o-point scale (excluding ‘don't know")

Overall feeling of safety 73% 279%
Overall quality of life 61% 35% 95
Overall image of the Village 61% 32% 4% 2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EVery Satisfied (5) Edsatisfied (4) CINeutral (3) EDissatisfied (2)

Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Swvey - 2018)

Over 90% of Businesses Are Very Satisfied or Satisfied with the Feeling of Safety, Quality of

Life, and Image of the Village



Q6. How likely would you be to recommend the Village as a
business location to friends, family, and co-workers?

= by percentage of respondents

Very likely
52%

Don't know

Likely 1%
24% Not likely at all
5%

Not likely

Somewhat likely %

11%

Source: ETC Institute (Pinelurst, NC Business Survey - 2018)

More Than a 6-1 Ratio of Businesses That Would Be Very Likely/Likely vs. Not at All Likely/Not

Likely to Recommend the Village as a Business Location Not (76% vs. 12%) .



Q7. How would you rate the overall business atmosphere in
the Village of Pinehurst today, compared to two years ago?

- by percentage of respondents

77% of Businesses Feel
the Business Atmosphere
Is Currently Good of Has
Gotten Better in the Past
Two Years

No change, but good
45%

No change, but poor
9%
Worse
1% Don't know
12%

Source: ETC Institute (Pinelurst, NC Business Swrvey - 2018)

32% Feel the Overall Business Atmosphere in Pinehurst Has Gotten Better, Compared to Only
1% Who Feel It’'s Gotten Worse 3



Topic #3

Satisfaction with Village
Services and Priorities for
Improvement




=
Q1. Overall Satisfaction with Pinehurst = [ s
Services or Departments Used in the Past Year

by percentage of respondents who had used the service or department and rated the item as
a 1to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know")

Building Inspections %

Police Emergency Response

Fire Emergency Response
Police Patrol

Fire Inspections 4%'

Village Hall (Front Desk) %

Streets & Grounds W 18%

Planning & Zoning

7%

Code Enforcement 17%

0% 20% 40% 650% 80% 100%

EVery Satisfied (0) ES5atisfied (4) CNeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2)
Sowrce: ETC Institute (Pinelurst NC Business Swvey - 2018)

Satisfaction Is High for All Village Services



Q2. Village Services or Departments Rated as the
Most Important to Their Business

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Police Patrol 44%

Fire Emergency Response

36%

Police Emergency Respaonse 32%

Fire Inspections

28%

Planning & Zoning

Streets & Grounds

9%

Code Enforcement

Building Inspections

8%

Village Hall (Front Desk) 7%i

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
mFirst Choice OSecond Choice @mThird Choice

Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Survey - 2018)

Police Patrol, Fire Emergency Response, and Police Emergency Response

Were Rated as the Most Important Village Services



Q3. Satisfaction with the Overall Quality of Services
Provided to Your Business by the Village of Pinehurst

by percentage of respondents

/V

Significantly higher

than expectations
Don't know 8%

11%

Below your expectation
4%

Higher than expectations
21%

Meets your expectation
56%

Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Survey - 2018)

29% of Businesses Feel the Overall Quality of Village Services Is Higher Than Their

Expectations; Only 4% Feel Village Services Are Below Their Expectations



Q4. Level of Satisfaction with the Village in Various Areas

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding "don't know")

Cleanliness of Village streets & public areas

Landscape maintenance in rights of way
& public areas

Condition of sidewalks

Historic preservation efforts

Supporting business growth & development

Creating & promoting special events

Availability of employee & customer
parking around your business

0%

69% 26% 6%
69% 25% 6%
53% 41% 5%
52% 31 % 10% (6%
39% 39% 9% | 14%
53% 24% 18% [6%
30% 23% 19% 28%
Ed% 4[3;% GDI% Bﬂi% 100%
EVery Satisfied (9) E@5atisfied (4) ONeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2)

Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Swrvey - 2018 )

Satisfaction Is High for All Village Services




Q9. Level of Agreement with Statements About Your Most
Recent Contact with the Village - 2012 to 2018

by percentage of respondents who answered "strongly agree” or "agree” (excluding "don't know")

— 84%
_ 84%
Village staff was courteous 919

89%

I ¢
. . 84%
Village staff was competent and professional 849,

L¥]

Village staff was responsive to my needs

— 81%
o/,
My issue was resolved promptly /1 f“:

Not previous]y asked

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2018 2017 m2016 m2012 m
Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Swrvey - 2018)

Satisfaction Is High for All Areas of Customer Service




Q14. Level of Satisfaction with Community Development
(Village Codes and Ordinances) - 2012 to 2018

by percentage of respondents who had used the service or department and answered
‘very satisfied" or "satisfied"

76%
7%

Historic District Guidelines !
0%

33%

71%!
69%
64%

Zoning ordinances

44%

68%

Business < i 43% ;
LSINESS signage reguiations :
IR 59%

42%

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

m2018 2017 @2016 m2012 m
Source: EIC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Survey - 2018)

High Satisfaction with Historic District Guidelines and Zoning Ordinances




Major Finding #4

Reasons Businesses Decided to
Locate in Pinehurst




Q17. Importance of Various Reasons in Your Decision to
Locate Your Business in the Village of Pinehurst

by percentage of respondents who rated the tem as a 1to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding "not provided')

Overall quality of life in Village

Safety & security

Overall image of Village

Quality of public education

Quality healthcare

Affordable rent

Proximity to family or friends

Low property tax rate

Availability of trained employees

0%

59% 23% 7% | 11%
61% 17% Trl'% 2% 13%
54% 17% 7% B% 19%
4I4% 21% | 6% [6% 24%
-I:IG% 19% | 16% Ia'a- 16%
41I% 16% | 17% 3% | 23%
28% | 2'?% 9% | 10% 25%
36‘};’: I16% 1I9% A% 27%
29% | 1?%I 19% | 7% 29%
EDI% 4d°fn GDI% BDI% 100%

[EExtremely Important (5) 3Very Important (4) Climportant (3) CILess Imporiant (2) ENot Important (1)]

Source: ETC Institute (Pinelurst, NC Business Sipvev - 2018)
The Most Important Reasons That Businesses Decided to Locate in Pinehurst Are: Overall

Quality of Life in the Village, Safety and Security, and Overall Image of the Village



Major Finding #5
Com ication




Q10. How satisfied are ybu with the job the Village of
Pinehurst does communicating with business owners?

= by percentage of respondents

Satisfied Very satisfied
35% 29%
Don't know
16%
Dissatisfied 30,
Very dissatisfied

Sowrce: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Swrvey - 2018)

More Than a 9-1 Ratio of Residents Who Are Satisfied vs. Dissatisfied (64% vs. 7%) with How

Well the Village Communicates with Business Owners o



Q11a. How would you rate the following characteristics of
the Village website? - 2013 to 2018

by percentage of respondents who answered "very good" or "good"”

9410

82%

76%
73%
71%!
68% |

89%
81%

76%
73%
70% |
61% '

Availability of info on Village services

Easy to navigate

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Sowrce: EIC Institute ( Pineluost, NC Business Swvev - 201 8) TRE N DS

Satisfaction Has Increased in 6 Consecutive Years with the Availability of Information and

2018 —C2017 m2016 m2015 m2014 32013

Ease of Navigating the Village Website



Q11b. How satisfied are you with the Village's website?
2013 to 2018

= by percentage of respondents who responded “very satisfied" or "satisfied”

100%

86%

83%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

2018 2017 E2016 E2015 W2014 32013

Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Swrvey - 2018) TRE N DS

In 2018, 86% of Businesses Were Satisfied with the Village Website, and No Businesses
Were Dissatisfied




Q13. Which of the following are the best ways for the Village
to communicate important information to your business?

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Email (monthly business e-news) iﬁg%

Direct mail |
Personal callsivisits
Newsletters

Village website
social media
Brochures

Workshops/business forums

My VOP mobile app

Other 4% |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60% 70%
Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Swrvey - 2018)



Q15. How Businesses Feel About the Impact the Following
Events in the Village Center Have on Their Business

by percentage of respondents who rated the itemas a 1to 3 on a 3-point scale

Parades (e.g. Fourth of July, St. Patrick's Day) 55% &
Holly Arts & Crafts Festival 58% 5
Farmer's Markets 60% 1
Tree Lighting 58% i
Other cultural activities (e.q. live music) 61% 4%
Live After Five Concerts 58% 8%
0% 25% 45% GC;% BC;% 100%

mPositive Impact (3) CONo Impact (2) ENegative Impact (1)

Source: ETC Institute (Pinehurst, NC Business Survey - 2018)
28



Summary == — |

The Village of Pinehurst has a very strong brand among
businesses

Businesses have a high level of satisfaction with Village
services

The majority of businesses are satisfied with the level
of customer service and how well the Village
communicates with their business

The Village services that businesses rated as the most
important are: police patrol, fire emergency response,
and police emergency response

The most important reasons for businesses locating in
Pinehurst are: overall quality of life in the Village,
safety and security, and overall image of the Village

29



Questions?
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